
STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2016 No. 317

JUSTICE

The Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2015 (Single Jurisdiction) (Consequential Amendments and Revocations) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016

Made - - - - 31st August 2016

Coming into operation in accordance with Article 1.

The Department of Justice, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 6(2) and (3) of the Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2015(1) makes the following Order.

PART 1

INTRODUCTORY

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2015 (Single Jurisdiction) (Consequential Amendments and Revocations) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016 and shall come into operation on the same date as section 1 of the Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2015 comes into operation.

PART 2

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

Amendment to the Juvenile Courts and Assessors for County Courts Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1979

2.—(1) The Juvenile Courts and Assessors for County Courts Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1979(2) are amended as follows.

(2) Omit regulation 3.

(1) [2015 c.9 \(N.I.\)](#)

(2) [S.R. 1979 No. 104](#), as amended by [S.R. 1996 No. 302](#)

(3) In regulation 6—

- (a) in paragraph (1), omit “for the county court division for which that county court is held”; and
- (b) for paragraph (2), substitute —

“(2) In this regulation “chief clerk” means an officer of the Department of Justice designated as such by that Department.”.

Amendment to the Gaming Machine (Forms of Certificates and Permit) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1986

3.—(1) The Gaming Machine (Forms of Certificates and Permit) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1986(3) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2(5), omit from “for the court of” to the end.

(3) In the Schedule—

(a) in Form 1—

(i) in the title, omit “Petty Sessions District of ...” and “County Court Division of ...”;

(ii) in Part 1—

(aa) after “court of summary jurisdiction”, insert “sitting at...”; and

(bb) after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of ...”; and

(iii) in Part 2—

(aa) after “court”, insert “sitting at...”; and

(bb) for “[the clerk of petty sessions renewed]”, substitute “[the clerk of petty sessions at...renewed]”; and

(cc) after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of ...”;

(b) in Form 2—

(i) in the title, omit “Petty Sessions District of ...” and “County Court Division of ...”;

(ii) after “court of summary jurisdiction”, insert “sitting at...”; and

(iii) for “[by the clerk of petty sessions] for the petty sessions district of ...”, substitute “[by the clerk of petty sessions at...]”; and

(iv) after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of ...”; and

(c) in Form 3—

(i) in the title, omit “Petty Sessions District of ...” and “County Court Division of ...”;

(ii) in Part 1—

(aa) after “court of summary jurisdiction”, insert “sitting at...”; and

(bb) after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of ...”; and

(iii) in Part 2—

(aa) after “court”, insert “sitting at...”; and

(bb) for “[the clerk of petty sessions renewed]”, substitute “[the clerk of petty sessions at...renewed]”; and

(cc) after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of ...”.

Amendment to the Gaming (Form of Bingo Club Licence) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1987

4.—(1) The Gaming (Form of Bingo Club Licence) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1987⁽⁴⁾ are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2(3), omit from “for the court of” to the end.
- (3) In the Schedule—
 - (a) in the title, omit “Petty Sessions District of” and “County Court Division of”;
 - (b) in Part I—
 - (i) after “court of summary jurisdiction”, insert “sitting at...”; and
 - (ii) after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of”;
 - (c) in Part II, after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of”;
 - (d) in Part III—
 - (i) after “court”, insert “sitting at...”; and
 - (ii) after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of”;
 - (e) in Part IV—
 - (i) after “court”, in both places where it occurs, insert “sitting at...”; and
 - (ii) after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of”;
 - (f) in Part V—
 - (i) after “court”, insert “sitting at...”; and
 - (ii) for “[the clerk of petty sessions renewed]”, substitute “[the clerk of petty sessions at ...renewed]”; and
 - (iii) after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of”;
 - (g) in Parts VI and VII, after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of”; and
 - (h) in Part VIII—
 - (i) in section M, after “The court”, insert “sitting at...”; and
 - (ii) in section N, after “court” in the second place where it occurs, insert “sitting at...”; and
 - (iii) after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of”.

Amendment to the Lottery (Form of Certificate) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1987

5.—(1) The Lottery (Form of Certificate) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1987⁽⁵⁾ are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2(3), omit from “for the court of” to the end.
- (3) In the Schedule—
 - (a) in the title, omit “Petty Sessions District of” and “County Court Division of”;
 - (b) in Part I—
 - (i) after “court of summary jurisdiction”, insert “sitting at...”; and
 - (ii) after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of”;

⁽⁴⁾ S.R. 1987 No. 7
⁽⁵⁾ S.R. 1987 No. 194

(c) in Part II—

- (i) after “the court”, insert “sitting at...”;
- (ii) for “[the clerk of petty sessions renewed]”, substitute “[the clerk of petty sessions at ...renewed]”; and
- (iii) after “Clerk of petty sessions”, omit “for the petty sessions district of”.

Amendment to the Child Support (Collection and Enforcement) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1992

6. In the Child Support (Collection and Enforcement) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1992⁽⁶⁾, in Schedules 1, 2 and 3, in the title, omit “Petty Sessions District of” and “County Court Division of”.

Amendment to the Juries Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1996

7.—(1) The Juries Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1996⁽⁷⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) For regulation 4(2) to (4), substitute—

“(2) The Divisional Jurors List for each division shall be divided into parts. Each part shall contain the names of those who reside in the wards specified in the corresponding part of the tables set out in Schedule 1A.

(3) The Divisional Jurors Lists divided into parts under paragraph (2) shall be arranged and numbered so that in each part the names of jurors appear chronologically in the order of the list sent to the Juries Officer in accordance with Article 4(3) of the Order.

(4) The wards referred to in this regulation are those wards constituted by the Local Government (Boundaries) Order (Northern Ireland) 2012⁽⁸⁾.”.

(3) After Schedule 1, insert Schedule 1A as set out in the Schedule.

Amendment to the Children (Allocation of Proceedings) Order (Northern Ireland) 1996

8.—(1) The Children (Allocation of Proceedings) Order (Northern Ireland) 1996⁽⁹⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 1(2), omit the definition of “petty sessions districts”.

(3) In Article 2—

(a) in paragraph (a), for “for the petty sessions districts specified in Schedule 1”, substitute “so specified in directions issued by the Lord Chief Justice”; and

(b) in paragraph (b), for “specified in Schedule 2”, substitute “so specified in directions issued by the Lord Chief Justice” .

(4) Omit Article 15.

(5) Omit Schedule 1.

(6) Omit Schedule 2.

⁽⁶⁾ S.R. 1992 No. 390; relevant amendments made by S.R. 2001 No. 15

⁽⁷⁾ S.R. 1996 No. 269 to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations

⁽⁸⁾ S.R. 2012 No. 421

⁽⁹⁾ S.R. 1996 No. 300; relevant amendments made by S.R. 2002 No.350 and S.R. 2004 No. 310

Amendment to the Registration of Clubs (Form of Children’s Certificate) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1997

9. In the Registration of Clubs (Form of Children’s Certificate) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1997⁽¹⁰⁾, in the Schedule—

- (a) in the title, omit “County Court Division of” and “Petty Sessions District of”;
- (b) in Part I—
 - (i) for “The above court for the said [District] [Division]”, substitute “The [court of summary jurisdiction][county court] sitting at...”;
 - (ii) after “Chief Clerk”, omit “for the said Division”; and
 - (iii) after “Clerk of Petty Sessions”, omit “for the said District”; and
- (c) in Part III, after “Clerk of Petty Sessions”, omit “for the said District”.

Amendment to the Licensing (Form of Children’s Certificate) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1997

10. In the Licensing (Form of Children’s Certificate) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1997⁽¹¹⁾, in the Schedule—

- (a) in the title, omit “County Court Division of” and “Petty Sessions District of”;
- (b) in Part I—
 - (i) for “The above court for the said [District] [Division]”, substitute “The [court of summary jurisdiction][county court] sitting at...”;
 - (ii) after “Chief Clerk”, omit “for the said Division”; and
 - (iii) after “Clerk of Petty Sessions”, omit “for the said District”; and
- (c) in Part III, after “Clerk of Petty Sessions”, omit “for the said District”.

Amendment to the Licensing (Form of Licence) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1997

11.—(1) The Schedule to the Licensing (Form of Licence) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1997⁽¹²⁾, is amended as follows.

(2) In Form 1—

- (a) in the title, omit “County Court Division of ” and “Petty Sessions District of”;
- (b) in Part I, after “Chief Clerk”, omit “for the said Division”;
- (c) in Part II—
 - (i) in section A—
 - (aa) for “for the Division of”, substitute “sitting at”;
 - (bb) for the paragraph beginning “The petty sessions district”, substitute—

“Notice of the surrender of that licence was sent to the clerk of petty sessions at on the day of20.. .”; and
 - (cc) after “Chief Clerk”, omit “for the said Division”;
 - (ii) in section B—
 - (aa) after “court”, insert “sitting at...”; and

⁽¹⁰⁾ S.R. 1997 No. 18

⁽¹¹⁾ S.R. 1997 No. 19

⁽¹²⁾ S.R. 1997 No. 20 relevant amendment made by S.R. 2004 No. 426